
Amendment No. 2  Specification No. C-2017-899BD 
032018 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
   

Regional Odor and Corrosion Control System (ROCCS) Program 
Specification No. C-2017-899BD 

   
 THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is made and entered into to be effective as of the date 
fully executed below, by and between the Orange County Sanitation District (hereinafter referred to as 
“OC San”) and Hill Brothers Chemical Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Supplier") collectively 
referred to as the “Parties”. 
 
 WHEREAS, OC San and Supplier have previously executed a Contract dated May 29, 2018, to 
provide Ferrous Chloride and Magnesium Hydroxide “Services”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Contract to make certain modifications which shall be 
called Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire that the Contract as modified by Amendment No. 1 and this 
Amendment shall constitute the sole and entire Contract between the Parties. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual benefits, which will result to the 
Parties in carrying out the terms of this Amendment No. 2, it is mutually agreed as follows: 
 

1. EXHIBIT B BID SUBMTTAL – Revised to include the following agreed upon additional rates for 
the delivery of Ferrous Chloride: 

• Delivery Surcharge of $400 for small truck deliveries under 2,500 gallons 
• Application Service Fee of $80/per site per day and Field Service Fee of $80/per site per day 

for low dosage sites  
 

2. This modifying Amendment is supplemental to the Contract dated May 29, 2018 and 
Amendment No. 1 dated March 30, 2020 and is by reference made a part of said Contract. All the terms, 
conditions, and provisions thereof, unless specifically modified herein, shall continue in full force and effect. 

 
3. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Amendment and 

any of the provisions of the original Contract or Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 
2 shall in all respects govern and control. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto have caused this 
Amendment No. 2 to be signed by the duly authorized representatives as of the day and year last signed 
below. 
 

 ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT 
      
 
 
Dated: _________________   By:  ___________________________________  

     David John Shawver 
     Chair, Board of Directors  

 
 
Dated: _________________   By:  ___________________________________  

Kelly A. Lore 
Clerk of the Board   

      
 
Dated: _________________   By:  ___________________________________  
          Ruth Zintzun  
          Purchasing & Contracts Manager 
 



Amendment No. 2  Specification No. C-2017-899BD 
032018 

 
 
         HILL BROTHERS CHEMICAL COMPANY 
 
 
 
Dated: _________________  By: ___________________________________ 
      
 
     ______________________________________ 
      Print Name and Title of Officer 
 

 


